

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MANOJ JAIN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19784/2018

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DISCOVER INDIA TOUR (P) LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19812/2018 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.92541/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.92543/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19872/2018 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19870/2018 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19842/2018 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19867/2018 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19803/2018 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94812/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.94814/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19811/2018 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94437/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.94438/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19843/2018 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19788/2018 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.92608/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.92611/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19868/2018 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19808/2018 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.92892/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.92896/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19989/2018 (XII-A)

(IA No.95552/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 19800/2018 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 19798/2018 (XIV)
SLP(C) No. 19805/2018 (XIV)
SLP(C) No. 19840/2018 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 19813/2018 (XIV)
SLP(C) No. 19801/2018 (XIV)
SLP(C) No. 19911/2018 (XI)
SLP(C) No. 19814/2018 (XIV)
SLP(C) No. 19875/2018 (IV-B)

Date : 27-09-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Jay Kr.Bhardwaj,Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr.P.Venkat Reddy,Adv.
M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR

Mr.Gaurav Dhingra,Adv.
Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms.Rhea Luthra,Adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR

Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR

Ms.Anzu K.Varkey,Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR

Mr.Ankit Banati,Adv.
Ms.Saloni,Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr.Prabhoo Dayal Tiwari,Adv.
Mr.Arjun Sain,Adv.
Ms. Shashi Kiran, AOR

Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr.Vinayak Batta,Adv.

Mr.Shashi Bhushan,Adv.
Mr.Vinay Garg,Adv.

Mr.S.K.Rout,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 19784/2018

Respondent Nos.1-3 have already filed counter affidavit.

Await return of service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos.4 & 5.

SLP(C) No. 19872/2018

Await return of service of notice already issued to both the respondents.

SLP(C) No.19870/2018

As per office report service is awaited qua all respondents. However, Mr.Shashi Bhushan, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the above respondents. He seeks and is given one weeks' time to file vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to provide copy of pleadings to the above respondent within one week after filing vakalatnama.

Ld.counsel appearing for the above respondents informs that respondent Nos.2 & 10 have already expired. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the said respondents.

SLP(C) Nos. 19911/2018 & 19801/2018

In all matters, await return of service of notice already issued to all the respondents.

SLP(C) No.19800/2018

Service is complete qua respondent Nos.1-17, 19 & 20 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Await return of service of notice already issued to the respondent No. 18.

Respondent No.21 is granted four weeks' time, to file counter affidavit.

SLP(C) Nos.19867 & 19868/2018

All the respondents are given four weeks' time, to file counter affidavit.

Ld.counsel for the respondent in SLP(C) No.19868/2018 has stated that the copies of the pleadings have not been provided to him by the petitioner. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall provide the copies of the pleadings to the above Ld.counsel within a week's time and file proof. Ld.counsel for the above respondent shall file counter affidavit within four weeks thereafter.

SLP(C) No.19842/2018

As per postal tracking report qua respondent No.1, notice has been received back undelivered. However, Mr.S.K.Rout, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the above respondent. He seeks and is given one weeks' time to file vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to provide copy of pleadings to the above respondent within one week after filing vakalatnama.

Ld.counsel for the respondent Nos.2-4 has stated that the copies of the pleadings have not been provided to him by the petitioner. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall provide the copies of the pleadings to the above Ld.counsel within a week's time and file proof. Ld.counsel for the above respondents shall file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks thereafter.

SLP(C) No.19875/2018 & SLP(C) No.19843/2018

As per postal tracking report qua all respondents, the remarks indicates that "No such person" & "incomplete address" respectively. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall, within a period of four weeks, file the fresh particulars of the above respondents and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period.

SLP(C) No.19989/2018

The office report indicates that service of notice is complete upon both the respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No.19840/2018

As per postal tracking report qua all respondents, the remarks indicates that "Address wrong". Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall, within a period of four weeks, file the fresh particulars of the above respondents and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period.

SLP(C) No.19805/2018

Service is complete qua respondent Nos.1, 2 & 4 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Await return of service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos.3 & 5.

SLP(C) No.19808/2018

Service is complete qua respondent Nos.1-4, & 6-8 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

As per postal tracking report qua respondent Nos.5,9,10, & 11, the remarks indicates that "Addressee moved". Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall, within a period of four weeks, file the fresh particulars of the above respondents and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period.

SLP(C) No.19788/2018

Respondent Nos.1-10 are granted four weeks' time, to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete qua respondent Nos.11 & 12 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

SLP(C) No.19798/2018

Respondent Nos.2 & 3 are granted four weeks' time, to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete qua respondent No.4 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Await return of service of notice already issued to the respondent No. 1.

As per postal tracking report qua respondent No.5, the remarks indicates that "Addressee moved". Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall, within a period of four weeks, file the fresh particulars of the above respondent and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

SLP(C) No.19814/2018

Service is complete qua respondent No.1 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Await return of service of notice already issued to the respondent No. 2.

SLP(C) No.19812/2018

Service is complete qua respondent Nos.1-6 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. However, Mr.S.K. Rout, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the respondent Nos.1-5. He seeks and is given two weeks' time to file vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to provide copy of pleadings to the above respondent within one week after filing vakalatnama.

As per postal tracking report qua respondent No.7, the remarks indicates that "Addressee moved". Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall, within a period of four weeks, file the fresh particulars of the above respondent and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

SLP(C) No.19811/2018

Await return of service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos.1 & 3.

Service is complete qua respondent No.2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

SLP(C) No.19803/2018

Service is complete qua respondent No.1 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Await return of service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos.2 & 3.

SLP(C) No.19813/2018

Service is awaited qua all respondents. However, Mr.Gagan Gupta, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the respondent No.1. He seeks and is given one weeks' time to file vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to provide copy of pleadings to the above respondent within one week after filing vakalatnama.

List the matter again on 28.11.2018.

MANOJ JAIN
Registrar

Sb